

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 29, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1145

**IDACORP ENERGY L.P., *et al.*
PETITIONERS,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

October 18, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 94 FERC ¶ 61,268 (March 14, 2001);
2. *Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 95 FERC ¶ 61,197 (May 14, 2001);
3. *Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 102 FERC ¶ 61,274 (March 12, 2003);
4. *Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,021 (October 3, 2003); and
5. *Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,205 (March 3, 2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Southern Cities' Complaint.....	4
B. The March and May 2001 Orders.....	6
C. SRP's Complaint.....	9
D. Settlement Proceedings.....	9
E. The March 2003 Order.....	10
F. CAISO's Compliance Filing.....	13
G. The October 2003 Order.....	16
H. The March 2004 Order.....	19
I. Petitions For Review.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. CAISO’S PETITIONS FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	24
A. The Statutory Provisions.....	24
B. CAISO Is Not Aggrieved By The Challenged Orders.....	25
C. CAISO’s May 8, 2003 Petition For Review Was Incurably Premature.....	28
D. CAISO’s April 28, 2004 Petition For Review Was Filed More Than 60 Days After Issuance Of The Order Addressing CAISO’s Final Application For Rehearing.....	33
II. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATIONS WERE APPROPRIATE.....	34
A. The Standard Of Review.....	34
B. FERC Reasonably Interpreted CAISO Tariff § 11.2.9.1’s Neutrality Adjustment Charge Limit To Apply Only To The Five Enumerated Charges Set Forth In Tariff § 11.2.9.1.....	35
C. FERC Appropriately Accepted CAISO’s Compliance Filing.....	38
D. FERC Appropriately Denied IDACORP’s Out-Of-Time Motion To Intervene For Lack Of Good Cause.....	41
E. FERC Reasonably Interpreted Tariff § 11.2.9.1 As Applying On An Hourly Basis.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
F. FERC Appropriately Determined That CAISO Violated FPA § 205 When It Increased Tariff § 11.2.9.1's Limit Without Filing Tariff Sheets And Seeking Commission Approval for The Rate Increase.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Service</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	39
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	31
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28, 40
<i>Bellsouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 17 F.3d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Block v. SEC</i> , 50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	41
* <i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 361 F.3d 517 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	32
* <i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	30
<i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3 ^d Cir. 1984).....	34

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>City of Gallup v. FERC</i> , 702 F.2d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>City of Groton v. FERC</i> , 584 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	39
<i>City of Orville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
* <i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Domtar Maine Corp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Granholm ex rel. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Great American Audio Corp. v. Metacom, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28, 40-41
* <i>ICG Concerned Workers Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 888 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 237 U.S. 94 (1915).....	7
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	7
<i>National Industries, Inc. v. Republic National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 677 F.2d 1258 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Office of Consumers' Counsel v. FERC</i> , 914 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38, 39
<i>Public Utilities Commission of the State of California</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
* <i>Public Utility Dist. Of Snohomish Cty. v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25, 33, 34, 37
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25, 34, 37
<i>Wade v. FCC</i> , 986 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
* <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 72 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,268 (2001).....	6-7, 16, 41, 43
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2001).....	7, 16, 23, 41, 44, 45
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,392 (2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2003).....	4, 10-12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2003).....	4, 16-19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2004).....	19-21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,330 (1997).....	39
<i>Ocean State Power</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1994).....	47
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	26
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4, 9, 12, 13, 18-19, 37, 46
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	3, 25, 28
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	24
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	25
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(b)(3).....	42
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(d)(1)(ii).....	42
18 C.F.R. § 603.....	10
18 C.F.R. § 603(g).....	10
 TREATISE:	
15A Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 3902 (1992).....	27
